
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 18 January 
2012 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th December, 2011 (herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
4. Anti Fraud and Corruption Arrangements (Presentation by Steve Pearson, 

Audit Manager)  
  

 
5. Protecting the Public Purse, 2011 - Fighting Fraud against Local Government 

(report herewith) (Pages 7 - 18) 
  

 
6. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy (report herewith) (Pages 19 - 

49) 
  

 
7. Bribery Act, 2010 (report herewith) (Pages 50 - 57) 
  

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 07/12/11 21P 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
7th December, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye and Sims. 

 
Also in attendance were Mrs. A. Bingham (Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee) and 
Steve Clark and Rashpal Khangura (KPMG) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor License.  
 
P25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH OCTOBER, 2011  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October, 

2011 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

P26. REVIEW OF PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR SEVEN 
MONTHS ENDING 31ST OCTOBER, 2011  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Marc Bicknell, Internal Audit 
Manager, which summarised the Internal Audit’s work and performance for 
the seven months ending 31st October 2011. The service has achieved good 
performance in the period, exceeding most of its stretch targets.  
 
The audit work completed to date has confirmed the Council has a robust 
overall control environment. 
 
The report summarised the main activities of the Internal Audit service for the 
first seven months of 2011/12. including : 
 

– performance against key service benchmarks 

– planned audit reports issued during the period, highlighting the 
overall conclusion for each audit 

– the number of high priority recommendations made 

– the proportion of recommendations agreed / not agreed 

– a summary of responsive work undertaken 

– revisions to the Audit Plan required at this point in the year 

– an analysis of use of audit resources 

– a summary of key service developments during the period. 
 
Members asked questions on a number of items and were provided with 
answers. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the 
period be noted. 
 
(2) That the key issues arising from the work done in the period be noted. 
 
(3) That the revisions made to the Audit Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



22P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 07/12/11 
  
 

 

P27. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Governance, presented the submitted report, 
together with the very positive Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 which 
summarised the external audit work in relation to the 2010/11 Audit Plan and 
highlighted the findings in relation to the following:- 
 

- Audit of Accounts 2010/11 
 

- Value for Money Conclusion 
 

- Other Reviews completed 
 
The Annual Audit Letter (AAL) 2010/11 was KPMG’s summary of audit work 
for the 2010/11 year.  
 
This year’s AAL highlighted the work completed in relation to the audit plan and 
the presentation of all external audit recommendations previously reported 
through to Management and/or Members. We have confirmed with KPMG 
that there was no recommendation that they considered to be significant and 
of such priority that Management needed to draw it to Members attention. 
Such confirmation was a reflection of the very positive audit assessment for 
the 2010/11 year. It also showed the Council’s Financial Services function 
(part of the Council’s Resources Directorate) to be in a strong position to 
proactively support the Council in meeting the significant financial challenges 
facing the local government sector. 
 
In summary the main headlines from the AAL were: 
 

• The Council’s Accounts were given an Unqualified audit opinion and 
officers received significant praise from KPMG LLP with regard to 
their proactive approach, dedication and commitment to restating 
our Financial Statements in response to the International Financial 
Reporting Standards; and 

 
• The Council had put in place proper arrangements for securing 
financial resilience and challenging how it secures economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its finite resources. 

 
Steve Clark (KPMG) confirmed the positive nature of, and highlights from, the 
Annual Audit Letter 2010/11. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the sustained positive Annual Audit Letter, presented to the 
Council by its external auditors, KPMG, be noted. 
 
(2) That a note on the process and the relationship with KPMG be included in 
the next Annual Audit Letter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 07/12/11 23P 

 

 

P28. BRIBERY ACT 2010  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Governance, presented the submitted report 
which referred to the Bribery Act 2010, which came into force on 1st July 
2011 and consolidated the law on bribery.  It covers offences of –  

• offering, promising or giving of a bribe (active bribery) and the 
requesting, agreeing to receive or accepting of a bribe (passive 
bribery); 

• bribery of foreign public officials; and 

• failure to prevent a bribe being paid on an organisation’s behalf.   

Failure to prevent a bribe is a new offence which could be committed by 
commercial organisations, which included for this purpose a local authority. 
An organisation had a defence however if it could prove on the balance of 
probability that despite an incident of bribery it had adequate procedures in 
place to prevent persons associated with it from bribing.   
 
The Council had a number of measures in place designed to prevent incidents 
of bribery. Internal Audit colleagues were currently updating the Council’s Anti-
fraud Strategy & Corruption Policy to reflect the requirements of the Act and 
would be making certain recommendations to the Audit Committee shortly.  In 
addition to the anti-fraud policy, there were a number of other council 
documents that would require updating, for example Standing Orders, Financial 
Regulations, the Code of Official Conduct and model contract clauses.   
 
It was noted that this report had been considered by the Standards 
Committee. 
 
Members sought information on a number of issues. 
 
Having properly documented policies and procedures to guard against bribery 
reduced the risk of the Council being found to have failed to prevent bribery.  
 
Resolved:- (1) That the main provisions of the Bribery Act 2010 be noted. 
 
(2) That the work done by Legal Services and Internal Audit to refresh and 
update the Council’s documents and procedures in light of the Bribery Act 
2010 and guidance on the Act published by the Secretary of State for Justice 
be supported.   
 
(3) That a report on the implementation of the Act be submitted to a future 
meeting of this Committee. 
 

P29. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE ISSUE 6 - PARTNERSHIPS' GOVERNANCE  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Governance, presented the submitted report 
which provided for briefings to be presented to the Committee on any 
significant publications issued on any areas covered by the Committee’s terms 
of reference.  
 
 
 

Page 3



24P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 07/12/11 
  
 

 

The Better Governance Forum had recently issued the sixth Audit Committee 
Briefing Paper. The purpose of the publication was to provide Members with 
direct access to relevant and topical information that would support them in 
their role. The briefing provided information on partnerships’ arrangements 
and the
[...]
 noted and in 
particular the positive reference made to Rotherham’s arrangements in 
relation to partnerships’ governance.  
 

P30. AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT  
 

 Marc Bicknell, Internal Audit Manager, presented the submitted report which 
referred to the 2011 self-assessment by the Audit Committee of its current 
arrangements relative to the standards contained in CIPFA document ‘A Toolkit 
for Local Authority Audit Committees’. Other published standards for audit 
committees had been reviewed and found to be consistent with the 
expectations of the CIPFA toolkit to the extent that if the Committee could 
satisfy the CIPFA expectations, it was likely also to be able to comply with 
broader good practice. 
 

Page 5



26P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 07/12/11 
  
 

 

The assessment showed that the Council’s Audit Committee substantially 
applied with current best practice. Only 2 issues were raised for discussion; 
induction arrangements and assessment of development needs. 
 
Rotherham was regarded as having strong audit committee arrangements. In 
order to maintain its position the Audit Committee should continue to re-
consider appropriate arrangements and compare them with best practice. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the answers to questions in the Audit Committee self 
assessment checklist be noted. 
 
(2) That the further actions required to enable the Committee to further 
strengthen its arrangements be supported. 
 

 

Page 6



  

 

 
 

1 Meeting: Audit Committee 

2 Date: 18th January, 2012 

3 Title: Protecting the Public Purse, 2011 
Fighting fraud against Local Government 
 

4 Directorate: Resources 

 
 
5 Summary 

This report refers to a recent publication by the Audit Commission’s entitled ‘Protecting 

the Public Purse 2011’. 

The document highlights current fraud risks relevant to local authorities and the steps 

councils can (and should) take to minimise the risk of fraud. The report includes a self-

assessment questionnaire to be completed by authorities to help them assess their 

current arrangements. 

Completion of the assessment confirms the Council continues to have robust 

arrangements in place for managing the risk of fraud.  
 
 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
The Audit Committee is asked: 
 

• To note the result of the RMBC self assessment against the fraud checklist 
within the Audit Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public Purse’ report 2011.  
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



  

7.  Proposals and Details 

The Audit Commission’s Protecting the Public Purse 2011 (PPP 2011) focuses on 

fighting fraud against local government. It is written for councillors and senior officers 

responsible for governance. In addition, government departments, other national 

organisations and counter-fraud specialists will find this report is relevant to them. 

PPP 2011 follows the completion of the Audit Commission's annual fraud survey, which 

is still the sole source of evidence about the levels of detected fraud in local government 

and related bodies. The survey results, and PPP publications, focus on local 

government and can help councils and other local public bodies by providing the data 

and information they need to tackle fraud effectively. 

The 2011 survey has shown that fraud continues to be a significant problem. It affects 

everyone in the UK. The survey shows that: 

• councils detected more than £185 million worth of fraud, involving 121,000 

cases; 

• the total value of detected fraud losses for 2010/11 increased by 37 per cent 

compared with 2009/10, with the number of fraud cases also increasing; and 

• councils recovered nearly 1,800 homes from tenancy fraudsters. These homes 

had a total replacement value of over £266 million. 

More broadly, the National Fraud Authority (NFA) estimated in 2011 that: 

• each year public, private and third sector organisations, as well as individuals, 

lose over £38 billion to fraud; 

• fraud costs every adult in the country £765 a year; and 

• fraud against public sector organisations costs £21.2 billion, with fraud against 

councils costing more than £2 billion a year. 

PPP 2011 also includes a “Checklist for those responsible for governance”. Internal 

Audit have completed this fraud self-assessment, on behalf of RMBC, and this shows 

we have in place robust procedures for preventing fraud and corruption. 
 
Internal Audit has completed an assessment of the Council’s position against the 
fraud checklist within the PPP 2011 document, this is shown in Appendix A. 
 
Overall, the assessment shows the Council is already well placed to minimise the 
risk of fraud and corruption. In particular the Council can show: 
 

• It has effective and up-to-date counter-fraud strategies, policies and plans, 
which have just been revised 

• It employs dedicated, experienced and qualified counter-fraud staff 

• An established risk based approach exists to reviewing anti-fraud and 
corruption arrangements, extending this to include Bribery Act 
considerations. 

Page 8



  

• Good working arrangements with other organisations. 

• Commitment to fully exploring data matching initiatives, including the 
National Fraud Initiative which the Audit Commission commended our 
results. 

• Internal Audit are pro-actively addressing new emerging risks. 
 
The appendix also shows the actions proposed to further strengthen our 
arrangements. These include: 
 

• Enhancing our communication, awareness raising and training on anti-fraud 
and corruption.   

• Continuing to reassess fraud risks since the change in current financial 
climate, including those risks highlighted in PPP 2011. 

 
Actions identified in Appendix A will be completed during 2012.  

 
 
8.  Finance  
  
 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties  

 
Failure to maintain robust arrangements for the prevention and detection of fraud 
and corruption 
[...]


assist in this area. 

Housing and council tax benefits    

26. When we tackle housing and council tax 

benefit fraud do we make full use of: 

• The National Fraud Initiative [NFI]; 

• Department for Work and Pensions; 

Housing Benefit Matching Service; 

• Internal data matching; and 

• Private sector data matching? 

Partial  We fully utilise the NFI and the Benefits Fraud Team make full 

use of the Housing Benefit Matching Service.   

IA also performs a degree of internal data matching. 

Further data matching is planned in 2012 in the following areas: 

• Council Tax Discounts 

• Housing tenancies. 

There may be scope for further data matching.  

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

8



1  

  
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 

1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 18 January 2012 

3. Title: Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy 

4. Directorate: Resources 

 
 

5.  Summary 
 

This report refers to a proposed update to the Council’s Anti Fraud and Corruption 
Policy and Strategy. The update is being completed primarily to streamline the Policy 
and to ensure the Policy and Strategy are up to date with current best practice. 
 
The report shows the good progress made in implementing the Council’s action plan 
for managing the risk of fraud. It also provides a summary of proposals to further 
strengthen the Council’s arrangements, following a self- assessment against the 
Audit Commission’s checklist included in its document “Protecting the Public Purse”. 

 
 
 
6.  Recommendations 

 
The Audit Committee is asked to: 
  

• Support the proposed revisions to the Council’s Anti Fraud and Corruption 
Policy and Strategy  
 

• Support the proposals made to improve further the Council’s the Council’s 
arrangements to manage the risk of fraud. 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 

 

 
 

7.  Proposals and Details 
 

The Council’s last full revision of its Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
Strategy was completed in 2009. It has subsequently been updated to 
reflect developments since then. A fuller revision is now proposed to 
reflect further changes resulting from national and local developments.  

 
The Council’s revised Policy is attached at Appendix A and its revised 
Strategy is included at Appendix B. 
 
The main changes to the previous versions are as follows: 
 

• The Policy has been streamlined to contain just general principles, 
the local policy context and the policy statement itself. A number 
of other areas covered by the Policy were repeated in the strategy 
and so have been removed from the Policy. Other items have 
been moved from the Policy to the Strategy (i.e. the procedures 
for reporting and investigating suspected fraud and corruption and 
the housing and council tax benefit prosecution policy) 

 

• References to the now obsolete Use of Resources have been 
removed. 

 

• The revised Policy and Strategy reflect the revised Corporate Plan 
objectives and to show the way the Council’s anti fraud work 
supports these objectives.  

 

• Both documents have been updated to reflect the requirements of 
the implementation of the Bribery Act 2010. 

 

• Update contact details to take into account restructuring within the 
Council.  

 
Attached at Appendix C is an update to the Council’s action plan for 
managing the risk of fraud. A progress report on the completion of the 
action plan was provided to the Audit Committee in January 2011. This 
showed the action plan originally prepared in 2010 was fully completed 
but added 3 new actions to be completed during 2011/12: 

 

• To ensure our fraud and corruption arrangements remain robust 
and relevant to current risks by refreshing the assessment of our 
arrangements against current best practice 

 

• To promote and facilitate awareness and management of fraud risk 
within the Council’s overall risk management arrangements 

 

• To provide further training to staff on the prevention and detection 
of fraud and cor
[...]
number of successful 
sanctions has increased and the target for both interventions and visits 
has been exceeded”. 

  
Cipfa Standards – ‘Managing the Risk of Fraud’. 

 
5.2 In March 2009 Internal Audit completed a self assessment of the 

Council’s current arrangements based upon a checklist of best practice 
specified within the CIPFA publication ‘Managing the Risk of Fraud’. 
The results of this self assessment indicated the Council was 
substantially compliant, however, it did identify a number of areas 
where the Council could further strengthen its arrangements. The 
results of this self assessment and the resultant action plan were 
submitted to and approved by the Council’s Audit Committee in March 
2009. Further self assessments against this CIPFA document were 
reported to Audit Committee in January, 2010 and January, 2011. 

 
Internal Audit have now completed another, up to date, self 
assessment against the CIPFA checklist. Completion of this exercise 
helps us demonstrate compliance with best practice as well as 
providing a framework upon which to develop our Anti fraud and 
corruption Strategy. 
In addition, and in order to be fully comprehensive in this area, Internal 
Audit have completed a separate self assessment against the Audit 
Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public Purse’ checklist. In fact, the 
majority of issues in this, much briefer, checklist are subsumed within 
the CIPFA checklist. 

 
November 2011 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption self assessment.doc 
 
November 2011 Audit Commission ‘Protecting the Public Purse’ self 
assessment.doc.     
  

 
6. OBJECTIVES OF THE STRATEGY. 

6.1 The Council’s objectives for its Anti fraud Strategy are to maintain 
minimal losses through fraud and corruption and further embed 
management of fraud risk within the culture of the organisation. The 
intention is to achieve this by implementing the CIPFA Fraud 

Page 35



 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
[...]
l 
and Electoral Services 
 

CREATING AND MAINTAINING A STRONG STRUCTURE 

3.1 

 
Ensure that the Strategic Leadership 
Team, Standards Committee and Audit 
Committee endorse the revised Anti 
Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
Policy. 
     

November, 
2011 

 
Director of A&AM 
 

3.2 

 
Produce an annual staff newsletter 
highlighting the outcome of fraud work.  
 

March, 2012 

 
Director of A&AM 
 

3.3 
Refresh the anti fraud training for 
Members and Officers, incorporating 
new Bribery legislation.  

March, 2012 

 
Director of A&AM / 
Senior Manager Legal 
and Electoral Services 
 

3.4 
Reintroduce an ‘e-learning’ fraud and 
corruption package to incorporate new 
Bribery legislation.   

March, 2012 

 
Director of A&AM / 
Senior Manager Legal 
and Electoral Services 
 

Page 48



 

___________________________________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

January 2012       Page 5 

Ref      Action  Deadline            Responsibility 

TAKING ACTION TO TACKLE THE PROBLEM 

4.1 

 
Internal Audit to produce further 
managers’ briefings following fraud 
investigations to highlight risks and 
control measures and to publicise 
recent Bribery legislation. 

 

As and when 
required 

 
Director of A&AM 
 

4.2 

 
Review and, if appropriate, re-launch 
the Council’s whistle blowing 
arrangements. 
 

March, 2012 

 
Director of A&AM / 
Senior Manager Legal 
and Electoral Services 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 49



  

 

 
 

1 Meeting: Audit Committee 

2 Date: 18th January, 2012 

3 Title: RMBC response to Bribery Act 2010. 

4 Directorate: Resources 

 
 
5 Summary 
 
Reports explaining and highlighting the implications of the Bribery Act 2010 were 
presented to the Standards Committee and Audit Committee in November 2011 and 
December 2011 respectively. Most notably, the Act introduces a corporate offence of 
failing to prevent a bribe, which means that any local authority could be held partly liable if 
an offence occurs and the authority has weak or non-existent procedures in place to 
prevent a bribe.  
 
The Standards and Audit Committees supported the work being done by Internal Audit and 
Legal Services to refresh and update the Council’s policies and procedures in light of the 
Bribery Act. Both reports also referred to guidance issued by the Secretary of State for 
Justice under the Act, which contains details of procedures an organisation can put in 
place to prevent bribing on their behalf.  
 
Rotherham Council already has in place sound procedures for preventing fraud and 
corruption, including bribery. This report identifies further steps that will be taken in light of 
the Bribery Act to further strengthen our arrangements and minimise any risk of the 
Council being challenged for failing to prevent bribery.  
 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
The Audit Committee is asked: 
 

• To note the Council’s self assessment of its position on the Bribery Act 2010 
when against guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Justice. 

 

• To support the work being done by Internal Audit and Legal Services to 
refresh and update the Council’s policies and procedures in light of the 
Bribery Act 2010 and associated guidance. 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 7Page 50



  

7.  Proposals and Details  
  

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Justice relating to the Bribery Act 
identifies 6 principles that councils should assess themselves against when 
measuring the arrangements they have in place for preventing bribery.  
 
Internal Audit has completed an assessment of the Council’s position against the 
guidance associated with the Bribery Act, and a summary of the assessment is 
contained in Appendix A. 
 
Overall, the assessment shows the Council is already well placed to minimise the 
risk of fraud and corruption including bribery. In particular the Council can show: 
 

• It has top level commitment towards addressing the implications of the Act  

• Reviews of all relevant policies are in progress  

• Internal Audit applies an established risk based approach to reviewing anti-
fraud and corruption arrangements and is extending this to include Bribery 
Act considerations. 

 
The appendix also shows the actions proposed to further strengthen our 
arrangements, specifically relating to the Bribery Act requirements. These include: 
 

• Updating the corporate Fraud Risk Register to include Bribery Act 
considerations  

• Reviewing and ensuring all business relationships entered into by RMBC are 
transparent and ethical 

• Enhancing our communication, awareness raising and training on anti-fraud 
and corruption, including Bribery.  

 
Actions identified in Appendix A will be completed during 2012.  

 
 
8.  Finance  
  
 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties  

 
Failure to maintain robust arrangements for the prevention and detection of fraud 
and corruption increases the risk of loss to the Council from fraudulent activity. 
Additionally, the Council could be given an unlimited fine if adequate procedures 
are not in place to prevent bribery, and suffer reputational damage. 
 
  

10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications  
 

Guarding against incidents of bribery safeguards the use of public funds and 
accords with the Council’s Corporate Plan and Community Strategy. 
 

Page 51



  

 
11.  Background Papers and Consultation  
  

Bribery Act 2010 
Guidance on the 2010 Act published by the Secretary of State for Justice 
The Bribery Act 2010 – Briefing from the CIPFA Better Governance Forum. 
 
  

 
Contact Names:  
Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Asset Management, Ext 22033  
Steve Pearson, Audit Manager, Ext 23293  
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A - RMBC self-assessment against the six principles for bribery prevention 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 52



APPENDIX A 
 

RMBC self-assessment against the six principles for 
[...]
tee agreed: 
•    To note the main provisions of the 

Bribery Act 2010 
•    To support the work being done by 

Legal Services and Internal Audit to 
refresh and update the Council’s 
documents and procedures in light 
of the Bribery Act 2010 and 
guidance on the Act published by 
the Secretary of State for Justice. 

 
The Director of Audit & Asset 
Management has overall responsibility. 

 

See Recommendation 2 – raising 
awareness will further strengthen 
commitment. 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

4



APPENDIX A 
 

RMBC self-assessment against the six principles for bribery prevention 
 

 

 

 The 6 principles 
 
Extracts from ‘’The Bribery 
Act 2010 Briefing from the 
CIPFA Better Governance 
Forum’’ 

Adequate 

procedures 

in place  

Yes / 

Partly /No 

 

RMBC current assessment Further actions and responsibility Action 

date 

3 Due diligence – this is 
about knowing who you do 
business with; knowing why, 
when and to whom you are 
releasing funds and seeking 
reciprocal anti-bribery 
agreements; and being in a 
position to feel confident 
that business relationships 
are transparent and ethical. 
 

Partly 
 

Some work has been done to Identify & 
review all business relationships 
entered into by RMBC. 
 
This needs to be completed for all 
services and contracts 
  
 

R3.   Internal Audit will issue guidance 
to all relevant officers involved in: 
 

• Commissioning and procurement 
from the private sector 

• Payments made to the voluntary 
sector 

• Partnerships  
 
The guidance will identify the actions 
to be taken by relevant officers to 
develop our anti-bribery response and 
to inform third parties of the Council’s 
approach. 
 
R4.   Internal Audit will subsequently 
test implementation of guidance 
during its 2012/13 audit programme. 
 
R5.   Internal Audit will consider 
relevant information to be produced 
and made public relating to the 
Council’s arrangements and its stance 
on bribery. 

February 
2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
September 

[...]
ve implementation 
– this is about going beyond 
‘paper compliance’ to 
embedding anti-bribery in 
internal controls, 
recruitment and 
remuneration policies, 
operations, communications 
and training on practical 
business issues. 
 
 

Partly Current policies and procedures work to 
mitigate broader risks of fraud and 
corruption, including bribery. 
 
The further, proportionate, actions 
highlighted in this action plan will help to 
embed and demonstrate application of 
any updated procedures.  

Implementation of all 
recommendations in this action plan 
will demonstrate embedded 
procedures  
 
R8.   Internal Audit will look at options 
for communicating the Council’s 
arrangements and procedures, 
including internally for Members and 
officer and externally.  

 
 
 
 
 
April 2012 

6 Monitoring and review – 
this relates to auditing and 
financial controls that are 
sensitive to bribery and are 
transparent, considering 
how regularly you need to 
review your policies and 
procedures, and whether 
external verification would 
help. 
 

Yes Internal Audit carries out an annual 
programme of testing which is risk 
based. 

R9.   Internal Audit will include bribery 
risks in its planning process and 
ensure there is appropriate coverage 
in its future audit plans. 

April 2012 

 
  

P
a
g
e
 5

7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th December, 2011 (herewith)
	5 Protecting the Public Purse, 2011 - Fighting Fraud against Local Government (report herewith)
	6 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy (report herewith)
	7 Bribery Act, 2010 (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18/01/12 27P 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
18th January, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye, License and Sims. 

 
 
P31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7TH DECEMBER, 2011  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th December, 

2011 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Reference was made to Minute No. P26 (Internal Audit Plan) and whether 
these activities were scrutinised.  It was suggested that the performance of the 
Internal Audit Service be included as part of the performance monitoring role 
of the relevant Select Commission. 
 

P32. ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 The Chairman welcomed Steve Pearson, Audit Manager, to the meeting and 
invited him to give a presentation on Fraud. 
 
The presentation drew specific attention to:- 
 

• Fraud Awareness. 

• CIPFA Definition of Fraud. 

• Why Fraud was committed. 

• The Fraud Triangle. 

• Committers of Fraud. 

• Fraudster Profiles. 

• Protecting the Public Purse 2011. 

• Fraud against Public Sector Organisations. 

• Detection Rates in Local Government and Councils. 

• Fraud Locally. 

• Increase in Fraud. 

• Helping to Fight Fraud. 

• Strategy to Tackle Fraud Locally. 

• Rotherham’s Response to Fraud. 
 
A discussion and answer session ensued and the following issues were raised 
and subsequently clarified:- 
 
- Clarification of CIPFA and their role. 
- Success rates in dealing with Fraud. 
- Fraud detection levels. 
 
Resolved:-  That Steve Pearson be thanked for his presentation and the 
contents be noted. 
 
 
 
 



28P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18/01/12 
  
 
P33. PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE, 2011 - FIGHTING FRAUD AGAINST 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Earl, Director of 
Governance and Asset Management, which made reference to a recent 
publication by the Audit Commission entitled ‘Protecting the Public Purse 
2011’. 
 
The document highlighted current fraud risks relevant to local authorities and 
the steps Councils could (and should) take to minimise the risk of fraud. The 
report also included a self-assessment questionnaire to be completed by Local 
Authorities to help them assess their current arrangements. 
 
Completion of the assessment confirmed the Council would continue to have 
robust arrangements in place for managing the risk of fraud.  
 
Reference was made to the full document of the Audit Commission and 
whether this would be helpful for the Audit Committee to view. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the result of the Council’s self assessment against the 
fraud checklist within the Audit Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public Purse’ 
Report 2011 be noted. 
 
(2)  That a copy of the full document ‘Protecting the Public Purse 2011’ be 
circulated to Members of the Audit Committee. 
 

P34. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Steve Pearson, Internal Audit 
Manager, regarding the update to the Council’s Anti Fraud and Corruption 
Policy and Strategy, which was being completed primarily to streamline the 
Policy and to ensure the Policy and Strategy were up-to-date with current best 
practice. 
 
The report set out in detail the good progress made in implementing the 
Council’s action plan for managing the risk of fraud and also a summary of 
proposals to further strengthen the Council’s arrangements, following a self-
assessment against the Audit Commission’s checklist included in its document 
“Protecting the Public Purse”. 
 
Discussion ensued on the arrangements and their delivery in ensuring that the 
management of risk of fraud was kept to a minimum, the contents of which 
formed part of the Governance Statement annually. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the proposed revisions to the Council’s Anti Fraud and 
Corruption Policy and Strategy be approved. 
 
(2)  That the proposals made to improve further the Council’s arrangements to 
manage the risk of fraud be noted. 
 
(3)  That a further report be submitted to this Committee in six months time. 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18/01/12 29P 

 

P35. BRIBERY ACT, 2010  
 

 Further to Minute No. 28 of the meeting of this Committee held on 7th 
December, 2011, consideration was given to the report presented by Colin 
Earl, Director of Governance and Asset Management, which set of details of 
the Bribery Act, 2010 introducing a corporate offence of failing to prevent a 
bribe, which meant that any Local Authority could be held partly liable if an 
offence occurred and the Local Authority had weak or non-existent procedures 
in place to prevent a bribe.  
 
The Standards and Audit Committees supported the work being done by 
Internal Audit and Legal Services to refresh and update the Council’s policies 
and procedures in light of the Bribery Act. Both reports presented also 
referred to guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Justice under the Act, 
which contained details of procedures an organisation could put in place to 
prevent bribing on their behalf.  
 
The Council already had in place sound procedures for preventing fraud and 
corruption, including bribery. This report identified further steps that would be 
taken in light of the Bribery Act to further strengthen our arrangements and 
minimise any risk of the Council being challenged for failing to prevent bribery.  
 
Discussion ensued on the action plans recommended to further strengthen 
arrangements and the need for these to be combined and monitored. 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the Council’s self assessment of its position on the Bribery 
Act 2010 when against guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Justice 
be noted. 
 
(2)  That the work being done by Internal Audit and Legal Services to refresh 
and update the Council’s policies and procedures in light of the Bribery Act 
2010 and associated guidance be supported. 
 

 


